The Group’s foreign exchange risk results primarily from movements of the Philippine peso
against the United States Dollar (USD).  Approximately 19.40%, 2.69% and 7.76% of the
debt of the Group as of December 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008, respectively, are denominated in
USD.  The Group’s foreign currency-denominated debt comprises of the Bonds in 2010 and
the LTNs in 2009 and 2008.  Below are the carrying values and the amounts in US$ of these
foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities.

 Mar 31, 2011 Dec 31, 2010
 Peso US$ Peso US$
Cash and cash equivalents 77 2 229 5
Short-term cash investments 1,520 35 1,534 35
Long-term cash investments 1,736 40 1,754 40
Notes payable 4,218 97 4,258 97

In translating the foreign currency-denominated monetary assets in peso amounts, the
exchange rates used were P43.43 to US$1.00 and P43.84 to US$1.00, the Philippine Peso – US
Dollar exchange rates as of March 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US
dollar exchange rate until its next quarterly reporting date, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s 2011 profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities) as of March 31, 2011.

Increase/decrease
in US Dollar rate

Effect on profit
before tax

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents +0.02% P15
 -0.02% (15)
Short-term cash investments +0.02% 304
 -0.02% (304)
Long-term cash investments +0.02% 347
 -0.02% (347)
Note payable +0.02% (844)
 -0.02% 844

The assumed movement in basis points for foreign exchange sensitivity analysis is based on
the current observable market environment, showing no material movements as in prior
years.

There are no items affecting equity except for those impacting profit or loss.

Credit Risk
The Group transacts only with recognized and creditworthy third parties.  The Group’s
receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis resulting to manageable exposure to bad
debts.  Real estate buyers are subject to standard credit check procedures, which are
calibrated based on the payment scheme offered.  The Group’s respective credit